

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Nos. 702 & 980 CD 2020

ALLEGHENY COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

Appellee,

vs.

MIKE WERESCHAGIN and
THE CAUCUS,

Appellants,

and

PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE OF OPEN RECORDS,

Interested Party.

On Appeal from the June 17, 2020 Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County,
Pennsylvania Granting Appellee's Petition for Review

PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF MIKE WERESCHAGIN AND THE CAUCUS

Counsel of records for these Parties:
Paula Knudsen Burke
PA ID 87607
Reporters Committee for Freedom of the
Press
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: 202-795-9300

Gabriel Rottman (*pro hac vice*)
First Amendment Clinic
University of Virginia School of Law
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
Telephone: 202-795-9316
Facsimile: 202-795-9310

Date: 01/04/2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
ORDER IN QUESTION.....	2
STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. Mr. Wereschagin’s reporting.....	5
II. Mr. Wereschagin’s first RTKL request.....	6
III. Mr. Wereschagin’s second RTKL request.	10
IV. Proceedings before the Court of Common Pleas.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. The Court of Common Pleas erred in holding that the District Attorney’s Office satisfied its burden to withhold records containing non-location information from disclosure under the Right to Know Law.	20
a. The release of non-location information will not create a risk of malicious hacking, as such a risk flows from deploying insecure systems, not the disclosure of the non-location information.....	25
b. The release of the non-location information would actually decrease the risk of successful hacking.....	29
c. The security risks advanced in the Miller Affidavit are speculative and legally insufficient to justify withholding the non-location information.	32
II. The Court of Common Pleas abused its discretion by mischaracterizing key elements of Dr. Cranor’s affidavit and deferring to unsubstantiated claims raised in Mr. Miller’s affidavit.	39
CONCLUSION.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Pa. v. Pa. State Police</i> , 232 A.3d 654 (Pa. 2020).....	passim
<i>Borough of Pottstown v. Suber-Aponte</i> , 202 A.3d 173 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2019).	passim
<i>Carey v. Pa. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 61 A.3d 367 (Pa. Commw. Ct., 2013).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Commonwealth v. Pennsylvanians for Union Reform, Inc.</i> , 105 A.3d 61 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014)	32
<i>Del. Cty. v. Schaefer ex rel. Phila. Inquirer</i> , 45 A.3d 1149 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012).	32
<i>Fennell v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 1827 C.D. 2015, 2016 WL 1221838 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Mar. 29, 2016).....	37, 38
<i>Harman ex re. Harman v. Borah</i> , 562 Pa. 455 (Pa. 2000).	39
<i>Harrisburg Area Cmty. College v. Office of Open Records (“HACC”)</i> , No. 2110 C.D. 2009, 2011 WL 10858088 (Pa. Commw. Ct. May 17, 2011).....	35
<i>Hearst Television, Inc. v. Norris</i> , 54 A.3d 23 (Pa. 2012)	3
<i>In re Vencil</i> , 152 A.3d 235 (Pa. 2017).....	21
<i>Mission Pennsylvania, LLC v. McKelvey</i> , 212 A.3d 119 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2019)	22,23
<i>Office of the Governor v. Scolforo</i> , 65 A.3d 1095 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013)	21, 33, 39
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Revenue v. Flemming</i> , No. 2318 C.D. 2014, 2015 WL 5457688 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 21, 2015)	33, 36, 38
<i>Pa. State Educ. Ass’n v. Commonwealth Dep’t of Cmty. and Educ.</i> , 148 A.3d 142, (Pa. 2016).....	20
<i>Pa. State Police v. McGill</i> , 83 A.3d 476 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014)	33
<i>Pa. State Police v. Office of Open Records</i> , 5 A.3d 473 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010) .	30
<i>Smith ex rel. Smith Butz, LLC v. Pa. Dept. of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 161 A.3d 1049 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017)	34
<i>Van Dine v. Gyuriska</i> , 713 A.2d 1104 (Pa. 1998).....	28,29, 39
<i>Woods v. Office of Open Records</i> , 998 A.2d 665 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010).....	37, 38

Statutes

42 Pa. C.S. § 762(a)(4)	1
-------------------------------	---

65 P.S. § 67.708(a)	21, 39
65 P.S. § 67.708(b)	2, 8, 20, 25
65 P.S. §§ 67.101-67.3104.....	3, 21
65 P.S. 67-1302(a)	1

Other Authorities

City of Detroit Project Green Light Map, https://detroitmi.gov/webapp/project-green-light-map	28
Contracts e-Library, patreasury.gov/transparency/e-library	27
Kristopher Johnson, <i>Who Wants to Work With a Hacker?</i> , Inside DOD (Feb. 12, 2020), https://www.defense.gov/Explore/Inside-DOD/Blog/Article/2082161/who-wants-to-work-with-a-hacker/	30, 31
Lancaster Safety Coalition Camera Map, http://www.lancastersafetycoalition.org/lsc-camera-map/	27, 28
Mike Wereschagin, <i>Surveillance Cameras in Parts of Pennsylvania Use Hackable Chinese Technology</i> , The Caucus (Aug. 18, 2019), https://perma.cc/JZ2E-7B2M	5, 6, 25
OpenBook Pittsburgh, https://www.openbookpittsburgh.com/SearchContracts.aspx	27, 28
